

Nos. 2019-1290 (L) & 2019-1302

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CIRCUIT**

SANFORD HEALTH PLAN; MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL
CLAIMS IN CASE NOS. 18-136C & 18-143C,
JUDGE ELAINE D. KAPLAN**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

May 1, 2019

Stephen J. McBrady
(Counsel of Record)
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 624-2547
Fax: (202) 628-5116
SMcBrady@crowell.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Sanford Health Plan
and Montana Health CO-OP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

A. The ACA Requires the Government to Reimburse Insurers for the Cost-Sharing Reductions They Must Extend to Eligible Insureds. 6

B. HHS Ceases Making CSR Payments..... 10

C. The Government Has Failed to Reimburse Plaintiffs-Appellees for the Cost-Sharing Reductions They Provided as Required By Section 1402. 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT 22

I. SECTION 1402, BY ITS TERMS, OBLIGATES THE UNITED STATES TO MAKE CSR REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS. 22

A. Section 1402 Creates an Enforceable Obligation to Pay. 22

1. The Plain Language of Section 1402 Mandates Payment..... 22

2. The First Half of *Moda* Is Not Dictum. 33

B. The Government Cannot Avoid the Mandate of Section 1402..... 35

1.	The Government Ignores the Intent Reflected in the Plain Language of Section 1402.....	35
2.	<i>Bormes</i> Has No Application Here and Does Not State any Contrary Rule.	37
3.	Nothing About Section 1401 Reveals an Intention That Section 1402 Not Create Enforceable Obligations.	39
4.	Insurers’ Potential to Increase Their Premiums Provides No Basis for Ignoring the Mandate of Section 1402.....	41
a.	The Government’s Argument Has No Basis in the Statutory Text.....	42
b.	Sections 1401 and 1402 Are Distinct Mandates.....	45
c.	The Government’s Argument Proves Too Much.....	48
d.	That the Result of Not Enforcing Section 1402 May Be Increased Premiums and Government Expense Confirms That the Congress That Enacted the ACA Would Want to Ensure That the Government Meets Its Section 1402 Obligations.....	49
5.	The Government’s Theory That the Failure to Appropriate “Suspended” the Statute Is Inconsistent With Precedent.....	52
II.	THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT.....	55
A.	The Government Breached Implied-in-Fact Unilateral Contracts With Plaintiffs-Appellees.	56

1.	There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract.....	56
2.	The Government Held Out a Unilateral Offer That Plaintiffs-Appellees Accepted Through Performance.....	60
3.	There Was Consideration.....	61
4.	The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract.....	62
B.	The Government’s Arguments Against a Unilateral Contract Are Not Persuasive.....	64
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	65
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ace-Fed. Reporters, Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	62
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Alpine PCS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 878 F.3d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	39, 42
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	58
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	57
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948)	60
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	58
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893)	54, 55
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	24
<i>Cnty. Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 744 (2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 19-1633 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 8, 2019).....	3
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 361 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	34

Ferris v. United States,
 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)..... 17, 27, 30, 31

Fisher v. United States,
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 17, 25

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
 554 U.S. 33 (2008) 50

Gibney v. United States,
 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)..... 26, 27

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
 565 U.S. 134 (2012) 40

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 24, 30, 43, 48

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 62, 63

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
 516 U.S. 417 (1996) 57

Lewis v. United States,
 70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 56

Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty. v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019) 3

Lucas v. United States,
 25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992)..... 61

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 53 (2019) 3, 65

McGee v. Peake,
 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 22

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Montana Health CO-OP v. United States,
 139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018), *appeal docketed* No. 19-1302
 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 12, 2018) 3

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe
 Ry. Co.*,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985) 57

Nat’l Rural Utils. Coop. Fin. Corp. v. United States,
 14 Cl. Ct. 130 (1988)..... 58

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 27, 59, 63

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 53

Prairie Cty. v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) *passim*

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 57

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957) 57, 58, 64

Rosete v. OPM,
 48 F.3d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 22

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012) 29, 30, 31

Sanford Health Plan v. United States,
 139 Fed. Cl. 701 (2018), *appeal docketed* No. 19-1290
 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 11, 2018) 3

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
 485 U.S. 293 (1988) 53

Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Ctr.,
 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) 40

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 34

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 26

Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) 22

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977) 57

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012) *passim*

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886) *passim*

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 24

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003) 24

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 63

United States v. Wise,
370 U.S. 405 (1962) 53

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 805 (1992), *aff'd*, 88 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 58

Statutes

Affordable Care Act *passim*

§ 1001 63

§ 1301(a)(1)(C)(iv)..... 63

§ 1302(a)-(b) 63

§ 1311(c)-(d) 63

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 6

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) 6

26 U.S.C. § 36B 9, 10, 40, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 3

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a) 4

31 U.S.C. § 1324..... 10, 39, 41

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)..... 28, 29, 31, 32

31 U.S.C. § 6901 48

31 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(1) 48

31 U.S.C. § 6906..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d) 8

42 U.S.C. § 18071 *passim*

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b)(1) 9

Oct. 11, 2017 Ltr. from Att. Gen. Sessions to Secretary of Treasury and Acting Secretary of HHS, *available at* <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/csr-payment-memo.pdf>..... 12

Oct. 12, 2017 Mem. from E. Hargan to S. Verma re: Payments to Issuers for Cost-Sharing Reductions (CSRs), *available at* <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/csr-payment-memo.pdf>..... 12

CMS, Manual for Reconciliation of the Cost-Sharing Reduction Component of Advance Payments for Benefit Years 2014 and 2015 at 27 (Mar. 16, 2016), *available at* https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/CMS_Guidance_on_CSR_Reconciliation-for_2014_and_2015_benefit_years.pdf 11

Congressional Budget Office (“CBO”), *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* at 15-17 (Dec. 18, 2008), *available at* www.cbo.gov/publication/41746. 7

Complaint, *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Dkt. No. 1 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 21, 2014) 11

Defs.’ Mem. ISO Mot. for Summ. J., *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Dkt. No. 55-1 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 2, 2015) 37

Contract, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 61
